## KMB UTILITY CORPORATION

5108 Dulin Creek Rd. House Springs MO 63051 (636) 671-3310

January 19, 2006

**FILED**<sup>4</sup> JAN 1 8 2006

Secretary of the Commission Missouri Public Service Commission Attn: Data Center P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Substitute Tariff Filing Tariff I.D. No. YW-2006-0526 Case No. WR-2006-0286

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and three copies of substitute tariff sheets regarding the above-referenced Tariff Work I.D. No. These substitute sheets are being submitted to replace revised tariff sheets that I originally submitted on January 4, 2006. Specifically, I am submitting substitute sheets for the following originally proposed tariff sheets:

4<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet No. 3 replacing 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 3

6<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet No. 6 replacing 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet No. 6

3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 6A replacing 2<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 6A

5th Revised Sheet No. 6B replacing 4th Revised Sheet No. 6B

4th Revised Sheet No. 6C replacing 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 6C

4th Revised Sheet No. 7 replacing 3rd Revised Sheet No. 7

I am submitting these substitute sheets at the request of the Commission Staff – to correct errors discovered in the originally proposed tariff sheets, including the following: adding the wording per 1,000 gallons for the commodity charge; correcting the non-metered rate for Cedar Hills Estates; and correcting the disconnect/reconnect fee.

Please contact me at your convenience if you need anything further regarding this matter.

Sincerely, MW Kuchy Ann Rudy

Owner

Enclosures

Copies (w/enclosures): Jim Russo -- Commission Staff Mark Wheatley - Office of the Public Counsel Missouri Publia Service Commission

	P.S.C. MO No.	1 4 <u>th</u> Revised Sheet No. 1	3
Car	nceling P.S.C. MO No.	1 3rd Revised Sheet No.	3
	ility Corporation I suing Company	For: <u>Cedar Hill Estates (Jefferson County</u> ) + Certificated Service Area	
		Rules Governing ering of Water Service	
	SCHED	ULE OF WATER RATES	<u> </u>
	The following rate is applicable to	all customers located in the Company's Cedar Hills Estate to the Company's distribution mains using standard water	S
C	edule: Customer Charge ¾" meter Customer Charge 1" meter Commodity Charge (all customers	\$ 8.68 per Month + \$14.47 per Month + \$) \$ 1.84 per 1,000 gallons +	
ac	tual usage.	d to each customer monthly on a monthly basis regardless o nthly at a maximum of \$ 8.68 per month. +	f
Taxes: A	ny applicable Federal, State or lo	ocal taxes shall be in addition to above charges.	
the last da will then l	illings will be made and distribution on which payment will then be considered delinquent is 21 data	ted at monthly intervals. Bills will be rendered net, bearing e considered delinquent. The period after which payment ays after rendition of the bill. A charge of \$5.00 or three balance, whichever is more, will be added to delinquent	
	s New Rate or Text s Changed Rate or Text		
Issue Date:	January 4, 2006 Month/Day/Year	Effective Date: <u>February 21, 2006</u> Month/Day/Year	
Issued By:	Ann Rudy President	510 Dulin Creek Road House Springs MO 6350	<u>1</u>

,

----

· ·· ·-

Name & Title of Issuing Officer

. . . . . . .

-----

Company Mailing Address

·

·

	P.S.C. MO No. 1			6th Revised Sheet No. 6
Car	celing P.S.C. MO No. 1			5th Revised Sheet No. 6
	lity Corporation 1 suing Company	For:	High Ridge Manor ( Certificated Service	
	Rend		Governing of Water Service	
	SCHED	ULE	OF WATER RATES	
	ity: he following rate is applicable to d service area that are adjacent			
Rate Sche	dule:			
	ustomer Charge		\$ 6.54 per month	+
	ommodity Charge he Customer Charge will be bill	ed eacl	\$ 2.44 per 1,000 ga	
the last da will then l	illings will be made and distribu te on which payment will then b be considered delinquent is 21 d %) per month times the unpaid l	e cons ays aft	idered delinquent. The er rendition of the bill.	period after which payment A charge of \$5.00 or three
	Check Charge returned check charge of \$20 pe at funds.	er chec	k will be paid on all che	+ ecks returned from the bank for
	New Rate or Text S Changed Rate or Text			
ue Date:	January 4, 2006 Month/Day/Year		Effective Date:	February 21, 2006 Month/Day/Year
ued By:	Ann Rudy President Name & Title of Issuing Officer		510 Dulin Creek Roa Company Mailin	d House Springs MO 63501 g Address

.

-----

	P.S.C. MO No. 1	<u>3rd</u> Revised Sheet No. <u>6A</u>	
Can	celing P.S.C. MO No. 1	2nd Revised Sheet No. 6A	
	lity Corporation For ming Company	For: <u>Crestview Acres (Franklin County)</u> Certificated Service Area	
		ules Governing ing of Water Service	
	SCHEDUI	LE OF WATER RATES	
	he following rate is applicable to a	Il customers located in the Company's Crestview Acres the Company's distribution mains using standard water	
C	ustomer Charge ommodity Charge	\$ 8.81 per month + \$ 2.60 per 1,000 gallons + each customer monthly regardless of actual usage.	
<u>Taxes:</u> A	ny applicable Federal, State or loca	al taxes shall be in addition to above charges.	
the last da will then b	illings will be made and distributed te on which payment will then be one considered delinquent is 21 days	d at monthly intervals. Bills will be rendered net, bearing considered delinquent. The period after which payment s after rendition of the bill. A charge of \$5.00 or three lance, whichever is more, will be added to delinquent	
	÷ :	+ check will be paid on all checks returned from the bank for	
	New Rate or Text Changed Rate or Text		
sue Date:	January 4, 2006 Month/Day/Year	Effective Date: <u>February 21, 2006</u> Month/Day/Year	
ued By:	Ann Rudy President	510 Dulin Creek Road House Springs MO 63501 Company Mailing Address	

- -----

------

	P.S.C. MO No. 1	<u> </u>		5th Dorrigod Chast Ma 6D
				5th Revised Sheet No. 6B
Can	celing P.S.C. MO No. 1			<u>4th</u> Revised Sheet No. <u>6B</u>
	lity Corporation suing Company	For:	Lakewood Hills (Jef Certificated Service	
	Rend		s Governing of Water Service	
·····	SCHED	ULE	OF WATER RATES	
	ty: he following rate is applicable t d service area that are adjacent			
<u>Rate Sche</u> C	<u>dule:</u> ustomer Charge		\$12.32 per month	+
C	ommodity Charge		\$ 3.20 per 1,000 g	
T	he Customer Charge will be bill	led eac	h customer monthly reg	ardless of actual usage.
Late Char Bi the last da will then b	ny applicable Federal, State or la ges: illings will be made and distribute te on which payment will then la be considered delinquent is 21 d %) per month times the unpaid	ited at be com	monthly intervals. Bills sidered delinquent. The ter rendition of the bill.	s will be rendered net, bearing period after which payment A charge of \$5.00 or three
	•	er che	ck will be paid on all ch	+ ecks returned from the bank for
	New Rate or Text S Changed Rate or Text			
sue Date:	January 4, 2006 Month/Day/Year		Effective Date:	February 21, 2006 Month/Day/Year
sued By:	Ann Rudy President Name & Title of Issuing Officer		510 Dulin Creek Roa Company Mailin	nd House Springs MO 63501 ng Address

	P.S.C. MO No. 1			4th Revised Sheet No. 6C
Can	celing P.S.C. MO No. 1			<u>3rd</u> Revised Sheet No. <u>6C</u>
	lity Corporation	For:	Hillshine Communit Certificated Service	<u>y (Jefferson County)</u> Area
	Rend		s Governing of Water Service	
	SCHED	ULE	OF WATER RATES	
Communi	ity: he following rate is applicable to ty certificated service area that water service.			
Rate Sche	dule:			
	ustomer Charge		\$10.32 per month	+
	ommodity Charge he Customer Charge will be bill	ed eac	\$ 2.00 per 1,000 gath customer monthly reg	
will then t percent (3 amounts. <u>Returned</u>	te on which payment will then b be considered delinquent is 21 d %) per month times the unpaid l <u>Check Charge</u> returned check charge of \$20 pe	ays afi balanc	ter rendition of the bill. e, whichever is more, w	A charge of \$5.00 or three ill be added to delinquent +
insufficier * Indicates	at funds. New Rate or Text Changed Rate or Text		- · ·	
ue Date:	January 4, 2006 Month/Day/Year		Effective Date:	February 21, 2006 Month/Day/Year
ued By:	Ann Rudy President		510 Dulin Creek Roa	d House Springs MO 63501

Name & Title of Issuing Officer

.

. . ....

---

----

510 Dulin Creek Road House Springs MO 63501 Company Mailing Address

P.S.C	. MO	No.	1
-------	------	-----	---

4th Revised Sheet No. 7

Canceling P.S.C. MO No. 1

3rd Revised Sheet No. 7

KMB Utility Corporation Name of Issuing Company For: Franchised Area's Certificated Service Area

## SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHARGES

These charges are applicable to the Company's services provide for in the corresponding rules:

Service Fee:

Service fee shall be charged to any customer for which service was requested or discontinued when there is a Company owned meter setting or lockable valve located outside the customers dwelling.

Turn-On Charge after service disconnection by Company for violation of the Company's Rules and<br/>Regulations (see Rule 7).\$ 50.00Turn-Off or Turn-On Charges applicable to customers requesting temporary disconnection of service<br/>(see Rule 8).\$ 25.00

Disconnection/Reconnection Fee:

Disconnection/Reconnection fee with meter installed\$900.00+(Applicable for metered Custoemr that does not have Company owned meter)-Disconnection/Reconnection fee with meter idler installed\$865.00+

Disconnection/Reconnection fee shall be charged to any existing customer for which service was discontinued for non-payment of water bill or other Rules violation and there is no Company owned meter, meter setting or lockable valve located outside the customers dwelling. The fee may be collected by the Company a single time for each service. To avoid being charged the Disconnection/Reconnection Fee, payment in full for delinquent water service must be made prior to Company's work crew arriving at the customers service location to disconnect. If payment is rendered at the start of disconnection, the Company will complete the meter setting and the customer must pay the delinquent bill in addition to the Disconnection/Reconnection fee.

New Service Connection:

Charge for new service connection with meter installed (Metered Customer):

Actual cost not to exceed \$900.00

Charge for new service connection with meter idler installed (Flat Rate Customer):

Actual cost not to exceed \$865.00

Includes materials: Corporation stop, saddle, pipe couplings, up to 50' of  $\frac{1}{2}$ " service pipe,  $\frac{5}{8}$ " x  $\frac{3}{4}$ " meter yoke, meter or meter idler, meter box and lid.

Actual cost of extra pipe required over 50 feet, or cost due to larger pipe size, parts, or meter as may be required to provide service shall be an additional charge. Any rock excavation or road crossings shall be billed to the customer at Company's cost, including supervision and overhead.

\* Indicates New Rate or Text

+ Indicates Changed Rate or Text

Issue Date: January 4, 2006 Month/Day/Year

Effective Date: <u>February 21, 2006</u> Month/Day/Year

Issued By: <u>Ann Rudy President</u> Name & Title of Issuing Officer 510 Dulin Creek Road House Springs MO 63501 Company Mailing Address